
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 29, 2019

SPECIAL, 4/29/2019 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 29, 2019, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 29, 2019

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 29, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 29th day of April 2019 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 29, 2019

PURCHASING:

1. Discuss and possible approve the County Purchasing Agent to enter into
contract negotiations for (RFP 18-049/YS), Security Personnel Services
for Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Discuss and possible approve the County Purchasing Agent to enter into
contract negotiations for (RFP 18-059/YS), Food Service Consulting and
Management Services for Jefferson County Correctional Facility.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve disposal of 2013 Chevrolet Tahoe VIN
1GNLC2E02DR174007 to be transported to a metal salvage company
and there sold for such price as it may command and return funds to the
County.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - Service Center - additional cost
for replacement of rolling jack.

120-8095-417-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $3,000.00

120-8095-417-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $3,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 29, 2019

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - JP Pct.1, Pl.2 - additional cost for
new clerk and clerk school.

120-2042-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $700.00

120-2042-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $700.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Receive and file Ford Park - Operations Audited Financial Statement for
the period ending September 30, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Receive and file the Ford Park – Operations SAS 114 Letter from Whitley
Penn LLP for the fiscal year ended September.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,076,983.91 to
LaSalle for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 29, 2019

9. Consider and approve rental of temporary chiller for The Beaumont
Courthouse. Rental is approximately $18,000 per month.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills - check #458611 through checks #458813.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

11. Consider and approve the Resolution recognizing Judy Copeland for her
service to Jefferson County and its citizens and wishing her well on her
retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Mental
Health Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 29, 2019

13. Consider and possibly approve expenditure of $2500 out of County
GOMESA funds for the Gulf of Mexico Alliance and authorize out-of-
state travel for the County Judge to speak/solicit funding from the BP Oil
Spill fines in Gulf Shores, Alabama June 11-12, 2019.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Accept grant award from One Star Foundation and Rebuild Texas in the
amount of  $81,180 for retrofit of Jerry Ware Terminal.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Receive and file executed and previously approved Professional Services
Agreement between Lone Star Pace, LLC and Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner 
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED        SEE ATTACHMENT ON PAGES 48-59

COUNTY TREASURER:

16. Receive and File Investment Schedule for March 2019, including the
year to date total earnings on County Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 29, 2019

RISK MANAGEMENT:

17. Consider and possibly approve Mosquito Control Aircraft Liability
Insurance renewal with Westchester Fire Insurance Company, effective
April 24, 2019, for an annual premium of $12,595.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

18. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing James R. Franklin
for his dedicated service to Jefferson County Sheriff's Office and to the
citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well on his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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10



FORD PARK – OPERATIONS 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
September 30, 2018 
 
 

 

 
 
 Page 
 Number 
 
Independent Auditors’ Report ......................................................................................................  1 
 
Statement of Net Position ............................................................................................................  3 
 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position .................................................  4 
 
Statement of Cash Flows .............................................................................................................  5 
 
Notes to Financial Statements ......................................................................................................  6 
 

11



 
Houston Office 
3737 Buffalo Speedway 
Suite 1600 
Houston, Texas 77098 
713.621.1515  Main 
 
whitleypenn.com 

 

 

   

 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 

To the Management of  
Ford Park – Operations 

Beaumont, Texas 
 
Report on the Financial Statements  
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Ford Park - Operations as of and for the year 
ended September 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
Auditors’ Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
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Opinion  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Ford Park - Operations as of September 30, 2018, and the changes in financial position and cash 
flows thereof, for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  
 
Emphasis of Matter  
 
As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the operations managed by Ford Park - 
Operations, and do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of Jefferson County, 
Texas, as of September 30, 2018, the changes in its financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
 

 
 
Houston, Texas  
March 8, 2019
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FORD PARK - OPERATIONS
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

September 30, 2018

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and investments 1,482,461$   
Accounts receivable (note 2) 194,140
Prepaid expenses 53,439
Inventory, at cost 86,844

Total assets 1,816,884     

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 241,832
Accrued expenses 404,790
Unearned revenue (note 3) 114,855
Customer deposits 19,268

Total liabilities 780,745        

Net Position
Unrestricted 1,036,139     

Total Net Position 1,036,139$   

                 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements
are an integral part of the statement.
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FORD PARK - OPERATIONS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018

Operating Revenues
Charges for services 3,568,693$    

Total operating revenues 3,568,693      

Operating Expenses
Administrative 184,342
Contracted services 18,000
Insurance 346,357
Event expenses 1,799,965
Maintenance and repairs 272,954
Management fees 224,319
Materials and supplies 28,260
Operations expenses 55,542
Salaries and benefits 1,510,759
Utilities 710,574

Total operating expenses 5,151,072      

Operating income before transfers (1,582,379)    

Transfers 1,933,941      

Change in net position 351,562         

Net Position, beginning 684,577         

Net Position, ending 1,036,139$    

The accompanying notes to the financial statements
are an integral part of the statement.
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FORD PARK - OPERATIONS
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Receipts from customers and users 3,625,933$        
Payments to employees (1,753,078)        
Payments to suppliers (3,201,821)        

Net cash used by operating activities (1,328,966)        

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities
Transfers in 1,933,941          

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 1,933,941          

Net increase in cash 604,975             

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning 877,486             

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending 1,482,461$        

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net 
Cash Used by Operating Activities

Operating loss (1,582,379)$      
Net cash used by operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 153,433             
Prepaid expenses (28,010)             
Inventory (52,973)             
Customer deposits 227                    
Accounts payable 64,585               
Accrued expenses 212,571             
Deferred revenue (96,420)             

Total changes in assets and liabilities 253,413             

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (1,328,966)$      

                      

The accompanying notes to the financial statements
are an integral part of the statement.
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FORD PARK – OPERATIONS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2018 
 
 

6 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  
 
Jefferson County, Texas (the “County”) was created in 1836 and organized in 1837 as one of the original 
counties of the Republic of Texas. The County operates under a Commissioners’ Court form of government. 
Some of the services of the County include operation of a detention system, construction and maintenance 
of roads, various levels of civil and criminal courts, a district attorney’s office, a county sheriff’s 
department, juvenile probation and detention, a mosquito control, a library, and other public health and 
social welfare services. The following is a summary of the most significant accounting and reporting 
policies and practices used by the County.  
 
A. Reporting Entity  
 

The accompanying financial statements include only the revenue and expenditures related to operations 
at Ford Park.  

 
B. Special Purpose Financial Statements  
 

The County owns Ford Park, which consists of an amphitheater, arena, midway, exhibition hall, 
agricultural barns, and softball diamonds. The operations of Ford Park are under the management of 
Spectra. The County engaged the company to manage, operate, and promote the facilities which 
comprise Ford Park. The management company is responsible for paying the operating expenses at 
Ford Park from revenues generated by the facilities at Ford Park. In the event operating expenses exceed 
operating revenues, the County is required to fund this excess.  

 
C. Basis of Presentation - Fund Accounting  
 

Jefferson County uses funds and account groups to report its financial position and results of its 
operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial 
management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions or activities.  

 
D. Basis of Accounting  
 

The financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when earned, and expenses when they are incurred. The operations are accounted for using a cost of 
service or “capital maintenance” measurement focus. This means that all assets and liabilities (whether 
current or non-current) associated with their activity are included in the fund’s statement of net position. 

 
E. Capital Assets  
 

Jefferson County has decided that all the capital assets relating to Ford Park should be accounted for 
by the County in order to maintain proper accountability and control. 
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FORD PARK – OPERATIONS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
September 30, 2018 
 
 

7 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
F. Statement of Cash Flows  
 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three 
months or less when purchased are considered to be cash equivalents.  

 
G. Use of Estimates  
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
 
Note 2 - Accounts Receivable 
 
Accounts receivable consisted of the following as of September 30, 2018: 
 

Billed settlement charges:
    Rent and other event expenses 233,666$    
    Allowance (39,526)       

Total 194,140$    

                
 
Note 3 - Unearned Revenue 
 
Unearned revenue consists of income not yet earned on suites sold for Ford Park Arena, advanced ticket 
sales, and boxes sold for the amphitheater. It also includes unearned sponsorship income and naming rights. 
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To the Management of 
   Ford Park - Operations 
Beaumont, Texas

We have audited the financial statements of Ford Park - Operations as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2018, and have issued our report thereon dated March 8, 2019. Professional standards 
require that we advise you of the following matters relating to our audit.

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit 

As communicated in our engagement letter dated September 6, 2018, our responsibility, as described by 
professional standards, is to form and express an opinion about whether the financial statements that 
have been prepared by management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of 
the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your respective responsibilities. 

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to obtain 
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control over financial 
reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the internal control of the Ford Park - 
Operations solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance 
concerning such internal control.

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process. 
However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to 
communicate to you.  

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 

We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated to you. 

Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 

The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and our network firms have complied 
with all relevant ethical requirements regarding independence. 
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To the Management of 
   Ford Park - Operations 
Beaumont, Texas 
Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary of the 
significant accounting policies adopted by Ford Park - Operations is included in Note 1 to the financial 
statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no changes in significant 
accounting policies or their application during 2018.  No matters have come to our attention that would 
require us, under professional standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for 
significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or 
emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 
Significant Accounting Estimates 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based 
on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge and experience 
about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are 
particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility 
that future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s current judgments. 
 
Financial Statement Disclosures  
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance of 
the audit. 
 
Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements 
 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all known and 
likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, and 
communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards require us to 
also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on the relevant classes 
of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial statements as a whole and each 
applicable opinion unit.  We did not note any such misstatements. 
 
In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, corrected 
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit procedures. 
We did not identify any material misstatements as a result of our audit procedures. 
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To the Management of 
   Ford Park - Operations 
Beaumont, Texas 
Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 

Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a matter, 
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing 
matter, which could be significant to the County’s financial statements or the auditor’s report. No such 
disagreements arose during the course of the audit. 
 
Representations Requested from Management 
 
We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in a separate letter 
dated March 8, 2019. 
 
Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no consultations with other 
accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 
 
Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 
 
In the normal course of our professional association with the Ford Park - Operations, we generally discuss 
a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, operating 
and regulatory conditions affecting the entity, and operational plans and strategies that may affect the risks 
of material misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as the 
auditors of Ford Park - Operations. 
 
 
 
 
Houston, Texas 
March 8, 2019 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-29-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               661.29     458679
                                                                           661.29**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     458634
AT&T                                                   66.92     458669
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         225.00     458672
KNIFE RIVER                                           590.89     458734
CINTAS CORPORATION                                      5.53     458788
WHITMAN CONSTRUCTION & EXCAVATION                   1,250.00     458809
                                                                         2,462.02**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 164.62     458644
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     458650
TACERA                                                 40.00     458677
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                6,829.29     458681
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     458696
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      145.44     458726
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 3,707.28     458740
GULF COAST                                         11,625.28     458792
                                                                        22,531.93**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     83.92     458635
ENTERGY                                                25.89     458639
MUNRO'S                                                63.00     458650
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           293.33     458666
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            116.63     458673
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                       55.18     458685
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  175.99     458689
AMERICAN STEAM-A-WAY                                  180.00     458690
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                                86.00     458698
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                     8.42     458711
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           239.98     458754
SIMCO AUTOMOTIVE INC                                   86.00     458762
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               190.00     458777
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                       25.60     458780
                                                                         1,503.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,395.90     458615
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                                85.50     458626
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     458627
M&D SUPPLY                                             65.67     458646
MUNRO'S                                                71.23     458650
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  305.38     458661
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          16.00     458671
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     458696
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                   844.00     458721
ON TIME TIRE                                          385.02     458758
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   752.72     458775
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     61.46     458788
DIESEL SPECIALISTS, LTD                            14,165.00     458802
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   189.46     458804
                                                                        21,356.96**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          629.33     458653
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .08     458696
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          366.11     458707
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     458748
ALLISON GETZ                                        1,017.32     458779
                                                                         2,391.24*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,500.00     458649
OFFICE DEPOT                                          627.97     458653
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             510.00     458655
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    04-29-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PRE CHECK, INC.                                       612.00     458699
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.47     458707
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           33.46     458708
NOVA HEALTHCARE                                        37.14     458755
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   315.00     458787
                                                                         3,637.04*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.45     458707
                                                                            14.45*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          204.76     458707
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  151.00     458767
                                                                           355.76*
COUNTY JUDGE

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           197.92     458622
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,600.00     458716
THOMAS O. MOSES                                       500.00     458731
JEFF R BRANICK                                        806.42     458732
FRED JACKSON                                          160.08     458738
GRACE NICHOLS                                       1,250.00     458741
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,700.00     458745
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     458785
                                                                         6,814.42*
RISK MANAGEMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  921.12     458643
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.02     458707
                                                                           932.14*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          196.77     458707
                                                                           196.77*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     458707
                                                                              .82*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     458643
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    33,650.58     458645
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            285.81     458674
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          6,271.46     458678
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     458688
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,544.91     458723
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        4,005.34     458748
HILARY ALLEN                                           43.85     458791
                                                                        45,949.45*
DATA PROCESSING

IP SWITCH, INC.                                     4,625.31     458620
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            681.16     458692
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     458704
                                                                         5,382.45*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          117.71     458707
                                                                           117.71*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SECRETARY OF STATE - ELECTIONS DIV.                 1,050.00     458662
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           88.55     458707
                                                                         1,138.55*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.71     458707
STAT INFORMATIC SOLUTIONS, LLC                        153.96     458811
                                                                           383.67*
DISTRICT CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,101.68     458643
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.39     458707
                                                                         1,331.07*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W LEBLANC                                      3,512.50     458614
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                7,803.90     458625
OFFICE DEPOT                                           41.16     458653
BRUCE N. SMITH                                      2,487.50     458665
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     1,765.40     458680
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.85     458707
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      1,400.00     458717
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  800.00     458751
                                                                        17,825.31*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     458707
                                                                              .82*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     458707
                                                                              .41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          168.39     458653
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.19     458707
SUMMER TANNER                                         111.60     458733
                                                                           382.18*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                         50.00     458621
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  100.00     458657
MICHAEL WALZEL                                        500.00     458742
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   200.00     458750
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  100.00     458769
                                                                           950.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     458707
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,465.42     458727
                                                                         2,465.92*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.68     458653
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.58     458707
                                                                           110.26*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.45     458653
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     458707
                                                                            52.27*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.01     458696
                                                                             1.01*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.06     458707
                                                                            27.06*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   32.31     458669
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .32     458696
                                                                            32.63*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       300.00     458668
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  416.00     458767
                                                                           716.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          137.32     458653
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.12     458707
                                                                           141.44*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

24



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    04-29-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     458616
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     458638
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     458695
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     458707
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     458737
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 250.00     458786
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        250.00     458796
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 300.00     458812
                                                                         2,740.82*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

OFFICE DEPOT                                          142.49     458653
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     458656
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     458657
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     458695
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.24     458707
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      300.00     458761
JARED GILTHORPE                                       450.00     458773
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        250.00     458796
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 250.00     458812
                                                                         1,858.75*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  75.60     458667
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     458707
                                                                            78.48*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

COCOMO JOE'S                                          428.75     458629
COTTON CARGO                                          100.00     458630
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  91.79     458644
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,289.22     458653
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.58     458696
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,535.75     458707
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   209.70     458712
FIVE STAR FEED                                         34.25     458722
RITA HURT                                           1,925.00     458757
GALLS LLC                                              84.10     458778
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      48.00     458793
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                 1,210.00     458794
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                           1,460.95     458800
RWB TOOLS, LLC                                         10.50     458808
                                                                         8,965.59*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                   145.58     458613
ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                               972.00     458618
AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  105.70     458619
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     128.20     458637
OFFICE DEPOT                                          253.39     458653
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    504.33     458660
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     458667
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              24.19     458715
SUMMER TANNER                                          75.60     458733
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                                65.00     458746
BRIDGE CITY LOCK AND KEY                              210.00     458753
ALDINGER COMPANY                                      516.50     458765
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     458768
METTLER-TOLEDO RAININ LLC                             627.40     458795
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       669.78     458805
TTE LABORATORIES, INC                                  72.98     458807
                                                                         5,050.55*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              207.45     458623
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     14,013.78     458627
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 88.35     458628
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.73     458696
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,612.23     458743
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,313.82     458764
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     458799
THOM DUNCAN AVIONICS LLC                            2,000.00     458810
                                                                        99,139.21*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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FED EX                                                 52.49     458636
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       51.85     458704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.30     458707
                                                                           110.64*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,600.57     458627
FLOWERS FOODS                                         193.22     458724
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,857.22     458725
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     458756
WILLBANKS CONTRACTOR SUPPORT LLC                    2,113.56     458783
                                                                         7,948.36*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  686.72     458643
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     458704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.70     458707
                                                                           939.36*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     458704
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  410.09     458643
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     458704
                                                                           524.06*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           63.80     458653
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     458704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.53     458707
                                                                           182.30*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  323.09     458643
AT&T                                                   32.33     458669
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     458704
                                                                           469.39*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     458704
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  577.00     458767
                                                                           690.97*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              8,100.00     458747
                                                                         8,100.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     111.00     458612
OFFICE DEPOT                                          408.11     458653
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     458683
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.19     458707
                                                                         3,836.38*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     458683
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,019.25     458694
                                                                         4,264.33*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     458617
                                                                         1,000.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       2,356.64     458713
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               540.84     458714
                                                                         2,897.48*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .21     458696
                                                                              .21*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     11,179.09     458627
ENTERGY                                            31,281.84     458639
M&D SUPPLY                                            117.78     458646
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,871.78     458659
AT&T                                                5,794.79     458669
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            212.43     458692
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   722.83     458696
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                               62,545.17     458720
UNITED RENTALS                                        123.53     458729
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    123.37     458788
                                                                       113,972.61*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                   61.92     458669
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            417.84     458675
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .27     458696
                                                                           480.03*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          10.29     458658
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 472.66     458659
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          70.16     458664
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              54.80     458715
BOSCO INDUSTRIES                                      250.00     458790
                                                                           857.91*
SERVICE CENTER

PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 118.96     458654
FASTENAL                                               12.28     458691
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     458700
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     458701
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     458702
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     458703
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      434.30     458726
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            244.92     458739
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             210.84     458752
SILSBEE FORD INC                                       74.95     458770
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     122.00     458776
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     53.89     458788
DENNIS LOWE                                            67.10     458789
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                    260.50     458803
                                                                         1,629.74*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     458719
                                                                           106.60*
                                                                       357,308.59**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          124.80     458641
OFFICE DEPOT                                             .00     458653
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          1,803.32     458678
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     458696
                                                                         1,928.26**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,461.82     458643
                                                                         1,461.82**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  711.62     458643
JUDY PAASCH                                            40.00     458727
PATRICIA PETERS                                        20.00     458782
                                                                           771.62**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  678.41     458767
                                                                           678.41**
EMPG GRANT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,276.92     458643
MIKE WHITE                                          1,166.76     458744
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                    1,465.56     458763
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ROBERT GRIMM                                          944.00     458801
                                                                         4,853.24**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.41     458704
                                                                            31.41**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  312.44     458643
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.91     458696
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.18     458704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.62     458707
JCCSC                                                  60.00     458749
                                                                           459.15**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                        95.00     458611
BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,678.89     458624
EFFICIENT SYSTEMS, INC.                               165.00     458633
ENTERGY                                             1,291.00     458639
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          531.58     458640
MARKET BASKET                                          19.90     458647
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               375.00     458648
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,327.05     458670
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     458682
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             38.83     458687
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .26     458696
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.71     458704
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,539.74     458725
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          123.36     458748
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      80.16     458760
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              284.66     458766
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     53.30     458788
                                                                        14,119.44**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  369.66     458643
                                                                           369.66**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  412.00     458643
OFFICE DEPOT                                          459.03     458653
                                                                           871.03**
JAG GRANTS

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,596.16     458632
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,845.06     458710
                                                                         3,441.22**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          259.88     458653
GALLS LLC                                              42.00     458778
                                                                           301.88**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,406.50     458643
LAND MANOR, INC.                                    1,924.00     458693
                                                                         3,330.50**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            260.64     458692
                                                                           260.64**
CHEEK H2O & SEWER

DAVID J. WAXMAN, INC.                              17,000.00     458684
                                                                        17,000.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,210.00     458643
                                                                         1,210.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     458704
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
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COTTON CARGO                                          433.94     458630
ENTERGY                                             1,065.28     458639
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                90.05     458679
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.25     458696
                                                                         1,590.52**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                               97,887.30     458619
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,791.02     458643
                                                                       101,678.32**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,260.50     458759
                                                                         1,260.50**
AIRPORT FUND

CURETON & SON                                          14.74     458631
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             95.49     458676
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                            1,306.43     458686
TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                  5,735.00     458697
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     458704
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                     6.36     458771
ITA TRUCK SALES & SERVICE LLC                         268.76     458772
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               18,454.87     458806
                                                                        25,919.64**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GULF COAST                                        364,480.21     458792
                                                                       364,480.21**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                78,790.57     458797
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                102,371.07     458798
                                                                       181,161.64**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                  12,404.49     458781
MELISSA ARDOIN DESHOTEL                             1,500.00     458813
                                                                        13,904.49**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             8,964.48     458728
                                                                         8,964.48**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SILSBEE FORD INC                                    7,056.03     458770
                                                                         7,056.03**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     458704
                                                                           265.93**
MARINE DIVISION

RITTER @ HOME                                         105.42     458658
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 433.63     458663
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     458705
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          113.34     458709
AERO PRODUCTS                                         127.20     458718
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       76.75     458726
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    401.65     458730
LONGS TRAILER REPAIR                                3,114.67     458735
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 2,470.25     458736
ONSITE AVIONICS LLC                                   475.00     458774
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    25.00     458784
                                                                         7,684.82**
                                                                     1,171,107.53***
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Special, April 29, 2019

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 29, 2019

60
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